Tariff No.	7					43	Revised F	Page No.	2
Company	Name/Permit	· ·Number: To			g, LLC G-26	<del></del>			
	All pages cotariff and/or the same as indicates an Page Number  Title 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	e: Sunshine ontained in th any supplem s, or are befo	Disposal 8  his tariff are hents to the ore, the issue	CHECK listed below tariff listed	SHEET w in consect on this pag	utive order. e have issue	dates that	are	
				Supplemen	nts in Effect				
	: John Lloyd :: 11/14/2023					ective Date:	1/1/2024		
				(For Officia			_		
Docket No	o. TG			_ Date:			By:		<del></del>

## Received Nov 17, 2023 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-230974

Tariff No. <u>7</u>		8 Revised Page No.	15							
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal &		0								
<u>Item 55 Ov</u>	er-sized or Over-weight	Cans or Units								
The company reserves the right to reject picku or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable ins										
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.										
\$ 6.12 (A) per unit										
NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.										
<u>lte</u>	em 60 Overtime Period	<u>ds</u>								
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:										
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving Christmas Da									
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.										
No additional charge will be assessed to custo company's convenience.	mers for overtime or holi	iday work performed solely for the								
Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$103.09 \$412.36									
ssued By: John Lloyd										
ssue Date: November 14, 2023	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: January	/ 1, 2024							
Dealest No. TO		D								
Docket No. TG	_ Date:	By:								

Tariff No.	7							9	Revised Pa	age No.	20
		•					-		•		
Company Nai	me/Permit N	lum	ber: To	rre Refus	e & Recycling	g, L	LC G-260				
Registered Tr											
<u> </u>					l Service M	1ont	thly Rates (d	continued on	next page)		
Rates in this i							,				
(1) To solid w	(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for										
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,											
				-	•	_	•	•			
	condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or  2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside										
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,											
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed											
to the property owner or manager.											
to the pro	perty owner	01 1	manago								
Rates below a	annly in the	follo	wina se	rvice are	a·	_	Appendix A				
ivates below a	арріу ін ше	IOIIC	Jwing se	i vice are	a.		Appendix A				
Number of	Frequency		Sarbage	1	T 1	Г	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	l	1
Units or Type	of	l	Service			Ι,	Units or Type	of	Service		
of Containers	Service	`	Rate				of Containers		Rate		
or Containers	Service		Rate		+	l F	or Containers	Service	Rate		
32 Gal**	MG	\$	10.19	/ <b>/</b> \	+	ŀ					
32 Gal**	EOWG	\$	19.12			⊢					
32 Gal**	WG	\$	26.19		+	l ⊦					
64 Gal**	MG	\$				H					
64 Gal**	EOWG	\$		(A)		l ⊦					
		_		(A)		-					
64 Gal**	WG	\$	31.91	(A)		ŀ					
00.0.1**	F0\\\\0	_	00.00	(4)		-					
96 Gal**	EOWG	\$		(A)		-					
96 Gal**	WG	\$	38.28	(A)		-					
**						ŀ					
**Company P	rovided					-					
	L	L_		L		L					<u> </u>
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: V		-	_			_	-	-		ng
		EΟ	WR=Ever	y Other We	ek Recycling; Mi	R=M	lonthly Recycli	ng; List others u	sed by compa	ıny:	
	0 1	.,,						••			
Note 1:				-	ervice reques				•	•	
	•				partially filled	can	is. No creai	t will be giver	1 if custome	er talls to se	τ
	receptacles	s ou	it for col	lection.							
		_									
Note 2:	-				ktra residentia	al b	ag, can, uni	t, toter, mini-	can, or mici	ro-mini-can	
	on a regula	ır pı	ckup is:	<u>\$5.11</u>	(A)						
Note 3:	Rollout cha	ırge	s in iten	ո 205 ma <u>։</u>	y apply.						
	_					_					
Note 4:			service i	tems 240	or 255 may b	be ι	used. For d	drop box serv	rice items 2	60 or 275	
	may be use	ed.									
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd										
	_										
Issue Date: N	ovember 14	1, 20	J23		<u> </u>				Ettective [	Date: Janua	ry 1, 2024
					(For Offici	ial l	Jse Only)				
Darlert No. T	^				D-4			5	_		
Docket No. T	G				_ Date:			B <sub>1</sub>	y		

Tariff No. <u>7</u>	-			8	Revised F	Page No. 21				
	it Number: Torre Refus ne: Sunshine Disposal			260						
		<u>Item 120</u>	) Drums							
	Type of Service		Rate Pe	er Drum, Per	Pickup					
	Regular Route Service		\$	or Drain, i ci	Тіскир					
	Special Pickup		\$							
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litter Toters						
Customer-owned Receptacle Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup										
	Size or Type:	ptaolo	\$	tocoptacio, i	or r lollap					
	Size or Type:		\$							
	Company-owned Rece	ptacle:		Receptacle, F	Per Pickup					
	Size or Type:		\$							
	Size or Type:		\$							
Special Trips: Time ra Regular Route: The fo	Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.									
· ·		Additio	nal cubic			Carry Charge				
	1 to 4 cubic yards	ya	rds	Minimum	Charge	Per each 5 ft. over				
	Rate per yard	Rate p	er yard	Per Pi	ickup	8 feet				
Bulky Materials	\$ 17.66 (A)	\$ 17.	66 (A)	\$ 17.6	66 (A)	\$8.50				
Loose material	. ,		( )	·		·				
(customer load)										
Loose material										
(company load)	\$ 17.66 (A)	\$ 17.	66 (A)	\$ 17.6	66 (A)	\$8.50				
annad Div. John Havel										
lssued By: John Lloyd										
lssue Date: Novembel	14, 2023	(For Officia	al Use Only)		Effective Da	te: January 1, 2024				
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:					

Tariff No. <u>7</u>		13	Revised Page No. 27					
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refus Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal	-	•						
	Item 230	Disposal Fees						
Charges in this item apply when other items in	n the tariff sp	pecifically refer to this item	٦.					
Disposal site (name or location)		Type of Material	Fee for Disposal					
Stevens County Landfill		MSW	\$ 75.00 per Ton					
Stevens County Transfer Station		MSW	\$ 98.00 per Ton					
Stevens County		MSW	\$ 10.00 min Chg					
***		***	***					
	loni							
Graham Road Landfill	CDL		\$ 48.32 per Ton					
		rocessing Waste	\$ 37.00 per Ton \$ 26.29 per Ton					
	Foundry Ca Asbestos *		\$ 220.29 per Ton					
		ste (permit required						
	1 '	d ties, Petroleum and						
	١, ٠	minated soils, off						
	spec projec	ts and Street sweeping)	\$ 43.90 per Ton					
			\$ per					
Spokane County North County Transfer Station	on	MSW	\$ 125.40 (A) per Ton *  * (Plus \$3.00/Load) (A)					
** Asbestos waste must be certified and wrapped in reinforced 6 mil plastic then glued and taped so they do not leak during transportation. Loads the do not meet the Graham Road Waste Acceptance Requirement will be rejected.  State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional sheets as necessary.								
Issued By: John Lloyd Issue Date: November 14, 2023			Effective Date: January 1, 2024					
,	(For Offic	ial Use Only)	. , .,					
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:					

Tariff No. <u>7</u>				7	Revised F	Page No.	28			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
<u>Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
Size or Type of Container										
Permanent Service	32 Gal	64 Gal	96 Gal	j.						
Monthly Rent (if applicable)				\$ 9	6	\$	\$			
First Pickup	\$ 5.10 (A)	\$ 8.93 (A)	\$11.49 (R)				\$			
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 5.10 (A)	\$ 8.93 (A)	\$11.49 (R)	\$	5	\$	\$			
Special Pickups	\$17.46	\$ 21.28 (A)	\$23.83 (A)	\$	6	\$	\$			
Temporary Service										
Initial Delivery	\$	\$	\$	\$			\$			
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$			\$			
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	\$	\$	\$			\$			
Rent Per Month	\$	\$	\$	\$	5	\$	\$			
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)										
Issued By: John Lloyd					□ffootive.	Deter Janua	am. 4 2024			
Issue Date: November 14, 2023		(For Official	Use Only)		LITECTIVE	Date: Janua	ary 1, 2024			
		(1 OI OIIICIAI	USE OHIY)							
Docket No. TG		Date:			Ву:		<del></del>			

Tariff No.	7					8 Revised Page No. 29					
	lame/Permit Numbe Trade Name: Suns				60						
	<u>lt</u>	<u>em 240 Co</u>		•							
	Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup										
. tatto states per seritamer, per prentap											
Service Are	Service Area: Appendix A										
	Size or Type of Container										
Permanent	t Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard			
Monthly F	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 15.37	\$ 16.61	\$ 19.21	\$ 22.94	\$ 28.14	\$ 31.87	\$ 40.79			
First Pick	•					, ,		\$ 89.31 (A)			
	litional Pickup	` '	` '			` '	\$ 76.02 (A)	\$ 89.31 (A)			
Special P		\$ 50.63 (A)	\$ 57.02 (A)	\$ 64.01 (A)	\$ 73.61 (A)	\$ 87.65 (A)	\$102.37 (A)	\$114.38 (A)			
Temporary Initial Del		\$57.49	\$57.49	\$57.49	\$57.49	\$57.49	\$57.49	\$57.49			
Pickup Ra			· ·				\$ 87.54 (A)	\$ 99.54 (A)			
	Calendar Day	\$ 1.84		\$ 2.16	\$ 2.46	\$ 2.78	\$ 3.14	\$ 3.46			
Rent Per		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$			
Note 2: Accessoria Note 3: Note 4:	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Note 3: A gate or obstruction charge of \$ 19.26 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste										
	will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.										
Note 5: If a customer requests a lockbar, an installation charge of \$30.59 shall apply.											
Issued By:	John Lloyd										
Issue Date:	November 14, 202	3				Effective Da	te: January 1,	2024			
			(For Of	ficial Use On	nly)		•				
Docket No.	TG		Date:			_ By:					

Tariff No. 7				6	Revised F	Page No.	29A					
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260												
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling												
Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle												
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)												
	Rates stated per container, per pickup											
Service Area: Appendix	A											
	Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service	32 gal can	gal. Toter	6 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard					
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$	\$				\$	\$					
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$			\$	\$					
Temporary Service												
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$					
Accessorial charges assessed (lid	ds, unlocking	g, unlatching,	etc.)									
Issued By: John Lloyd Issue Date: November 14, 2023					Effective D	ate: Janua	ry 1, 2024					
	_	(For Officia	al Use Only)	_								
Docket No. TG		Date:		I	Ву:							